# OP \$65.00 5184262

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM607071

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Axxessory, Inc.		11/03/2020	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Nicole, Inc.	
Street Address:	133 S. Boyle Ave.	
City:	Los Angeles	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90023	
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5184262	ROXBURY
Registration Number:	5822007	ROXBURY

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 213-955-9500

**Email:** george.busu@limnexus.com

Correspondent Name: George Busu

Address Line 1: 707 Wilshire Boulevard, 46th Floor Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90017

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	George Busu	
SIGNATURE:	/gbusu/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/05/2020	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007096 FRAME: 0995

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is by and between Axxessory, Inc. a California corporation ("Assignor") and Nicole, Inc., a California corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the registered owner of the trademarks and corresponding registrations set forth below (the "Trademarks" or the "Registrations"), along with the goodwill of the business appurtenant to said Trademarks:

TRADEMARK	SERIAL NUMBER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	REGISTRATION DATE
ROXBURY	86659851	5822007	July 30, 2019
ROXBURY	86660737	5184262	April 18, 2017

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign and confirm the assignment of, all right, title, and interest in the Trademarks and the Registrations to Assignee, including the goodwill connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks and any and all claims, demands, and causes of action for infringement, of the Trademarks, past, present, and future, and all of the proceeds from the foregoing; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and Registrations, subject to the term set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree to the following terms and conditions:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Registrations, in the United States and all jurisdictions outside the United States, together with the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks (including, without limitation, the right to renew the Registrations, the right to apply for trademark registrations within or outside the United States based in whole or in part upon the Trademarks, and any priority rights that may arise from the Trademarks), and any and all claims, demands, and causes of action for infringement, of the Trademarks, past, present and future, and all of the proceeds from the foregoing, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as said interest could have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.
- 2. Assignor herby represents and warrants that it has full right, power, and authority to assign, convey and transfer all right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Registrations to Assignee, including the goodwill connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks, free and clear of any and all claims, liens, and encumbrances.

{01325931}

TRADEMARK REEL: 007096 FRAME: 0996

- 3. Assignor authorizes the Commissioner of Trademarks of the United States and other empowered officials of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and in any applicable jurisdictions outside the United States to record the transfer of the Registrations set forth above to Assignee as assignee of Assignor's entire right, title and interest therein.
- 4. Assignor agrees to further execute any documents reasonably necessary to effect this Assignment or to confirm Assignee's ownership of the Trademarks and Registrations, and further represents and warrants that it will cooperate in any actions reasonably necessary for Assignee to record, prosecute, renew and/or register its rights, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and Registrations, and in any actions brought by or against third parties to enforce the rights accompanying this Assignment, in each case at Assignee's sole cost.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor's and Assignee's duly authorized signatory executed this Assignment effective as of November 3, 2020.

AXXESSORY, INC.

Name: Sang H. Lee

Title: President

NICOLE, INC.

By:

Name: Sang H. Lee

Title: President

{01325931}

**RECORDED: 11/05/2020**